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For resolution is the charge for Falsification of Public Document under
Article 171 paragraph 4 of the Revised Penal Code ("RPC") against accused
Quintino Soriano Caspillo, Jr. ("accused"), then Mayor of the Municipality of
Talugtug, Nueva Ecija.

Proceedings Before the Office of the Ombudsman

The case originated from complaints for Nepotism, Falsification of Public
Documents and Violation of Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019 ("R.A. No.
3019") separately filed by Pacifico Monta ("Monta") on 6 April 201P and

' As Special Member pursuant to Administrative Order No. 284-2017 dated 18 August 2017.
2 ̂o//o, Vol. I, pp. 29-38.
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Eugenia Umipig Despuig ("Despuig") on 11 June 201P before the Office of the
Ombudsman.

The complaints alleged that accused was mayor of Talugtug, Nueva Ecjia
from 1992 to 1999. In 1997, he appointed Elmer F. Caspillo ("Elmer"), as the
Municipal Planning and Development Coordinator ("MPDC") of Talugtug, Nueva
Ecija. Elmer is accused's nephew, being the son of his brother, Rodrigo S. Caspillo
("Rodrigo"). Notwithstanding this, accused issued a Certification dated 17 June
1997 ("subject Certification"), stating that he and Elmer are not related to each
other, either by affinity or consanguinity.

The subject Certification reads:
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The Ombudsman directed accused to submit his Counter-Affidavit in

separate Orders dated 14 July 2011 and 12 October 2011. ^

y f
^/?o//o, Vol. I, pp. 39-114. * j
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In his Counter-Affidavit dated 15 August 2011,"^ accused claimed that
Monta's complaint was politically motivated; that Monta is estopped from
questioning Elmer's appointment inasmuch as Monta did not act on. the matter
during his time as mayor of Talugtug from 1 July 2001 to 30 June 2010; and that
the complaint's cause of action has prescribed, having been filed only on 6 April
2011 or thirteen (13) years after the alleged appointment.

In an Order dated 4 June 2012, the Ombudsman directed the parties to attend
a clarificatory hearing and to produce the subject Certification. All parties
appeared at the hearing.

However, neither party was able to produce the original or certified true copy
of the subject Certification during this hearing. In response to the Ombudsman's
subpoena dated 16 October 20J 2, Director Edgar M. Martinez, Civil Service
Commission ("CSC") Director II of the Nueva Ecija Field Office in Cabanatuan
City, stated that his office has no copy of the said Certification. Likewise, Venus
N. Concepcion, In-Charge of the Office of the Human Resources Management
Office of Talugtug, issued a Certification that they cannot find any copy of the
subject Certification.

Nonetheless, the Office of the Ombudsman recorded that during the hearing,
accused admitted that Elmer F. Caspillo is his nephew; that he prepared the subject
Certification; and that the signature appearing therein is his. Accused claimed that
he signed the Certification without reading its contents and that he hired Elmer
because at the time, there was no qualified engineer in their area. Accused
confirmed that he issued the Certification to comply with the requirements of the
CSC relative to the appointment of Elmer as MPDC.

In a Consolidated Resolution^ dated 11 July 2013, the Office of the
Ombudsman recommended the filing of an Information for Falsification of Public
Documents under paragraph 4 of Article 171 of RFC against the accused.

Accused moved for reconsideration and clarification of the 11 July 2013
Consolidated Resolution. This was denied by the Office of the Ombudsman in its
Order^ dated 13 May 2015.

Information

A first Information was filed with the Sandiganbayan on 6 April 2016. It
was dismissed without prejudice to its re-filing for failure to recite the requisite
jurisdictional facts to confer jurisdiction upon fiie Sandiganbayan.

r
^ Rollo, Vol. I, pp. 115-116.
^ Id. at 5-17.

Id. at 19-26.
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Addressing the defect in the first Information, the prosecution, on 9
November 2016, filed a new Information^ dated 10 October 2016. The body of the
Information reads:

That on 17 June 1997, or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, in the
Municipality of Talugtug, Nueva Ecija, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of
this Honorable Court, the above-named accused, QUINTINO SORIANO
CASPILLO, JR., a hi^ ranking public official, being then the Mayor of the
Municipality of Talugtug, Nueva Ecija, and as such has the power to appoint
officials and employees of the Office of the Municipal Panning and Development
Coordinator of Talugtug, Nueva Ecija under the Local Government Code and other
laws, rules and regulations, acting in such capacity and committing the offense in
relation to office, with deliberate intent, taking advantage of his official position,
did then and there willfully, unlawfully and criminally falsify a public document,
consisting of a Certification dated June 17, 1997, a document required for the
processing of Elmer F. Caspillo's appointment and of which accused has the legal
obligation to disclose the truth of the facts contained therein, by making it appear
that he, Quintino Soriano Caspillo, Jr., and Elmer F. Caspillo are not in any way
related to each other, either by affinity or consanguinity, when in truth and in fact,
as accused very well knew that Elmer F. Caspillo is related to him within the third
degree of consanguinity, thereby making untruthfiil statements in a narration of
facts which ensured the Civil Service Commission's approval of the appointment
of Elmer F. Caspillo as Municipal Planning and Development Coordinator by
Quintino Soriano Caspillo, Jr., to the damage and prejudice of the public interest.

PROCEEDINGS Before THE Sandiganbayan

On 14 November 2016, the Sandiganbayan issued an Order finding
probable cause^ to order the issuance of a warrant for accused's arrest. It also
issued a Hold Departure Order against the accused.^

On 29 November 2016, the Court lifted the warrant for accused's arrest after
the latter posted cash bond to secure his temporary liberty.

On 17 January 2017, accused was arraigned and pleaded not guilty to the
crime charged.^'

On 13 February 2017, accused filed an Omnibus Motion^^ dated 8 February
2017, seeking to (1) recall/withdraw his plea; (2) quash the information and
dismiss the case on the ground of violation of his right to speedy disposition; (3)
dismiss the case due to the mistake in charging the proper offense; (4)

'Ro//o,Vol.I,pp. 1-4. / .
«Id. at 133. r/
'Id. at 131. Jk Q

Id. at 149. y
"Id. at 167. '
'2 Id. at 171-192.
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dismiss/quash the information due to prescription of offense; and (5) defer the
preliminary conference until the Omnibus Motion is resolved.

On 8 March 2017, the Court denied^^ accused's Omnibus Motion for lack of
merit. Among others, it found that:

From the timeline provided by the Ombudsman, it did not appear that the
pervading months tarried in the resolution of the charge. The preliminary
investigation originated from the filing of two complaints, one by Mr. Pacifico B.
Monta, and the other by Mrs. Eugenia Despuig-Umipig. In the intervening period,
the case evaluation ran through the filing of counter-affidavits, reply-affidavits,
rejoinders, and a memorandum of argument and authorities, among others. This
was further compounded by accused's own Motion to Dismiss and Motion for
Reconsideration. All this time, the corresponding action made by the Ombudsman
was not decried as slow-paced nor dragging.

Accused moved for reconsideration^"^ of the Court's denial of his Omnibus

Motion. However, in its Resolution^^ dated 24 April 2017, the Court denied the
same for lack of merit.

Pre-Trial Briefs were respectively filed by the prosecution'^ and the
accused.'^

In its Pre-Trial Order'^ dated 11 July 2017, the Court noted that the parties
agreed to the following stipulations of fact:

1. The identity of the accused as the same person charged in the
Information;

2. The Sandiganbayan has jurisdiction over the accused, as far as
jurisdiction over the person of the accused, he having been already
arraigned;

3. The complaints by Eugenia Umipig-Despuig and Pacifico B. Monta
dated 1 June 2011 and 6 April 2011, respectively, were filed against
accused Quintino Caspillo, Jr.

4. The accused filed a Counter-Affidavit dated 15 August 2011 before
the Office of the Ombudsman; and

5. The accused filed a Rejoinder before the Office of the Ombudsman.

Prosecution Evidence

The prosecution presented the following witnesses:

" Rollo, Vol. I, pp. 230-240. /
Id. at 248-267.

>5 Id. at 277-279.

Id. at 299-310.

" Id. at 317-321.
'8 Id. at 383-394.
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1. Lorna V. Gacusan

Loma V. Gacusan ("Gacusan") is the Chief of the Human Resource
Management Office ("HRMO") of the Municipality of Talugtug, Nueva Ecija.

In her Judicial Affidavit^ ̂ dated 20 September 2017, Gacusan explained that
as part of the duties of her position, she certifies documents requested from their
Office and issues Service Records of employees.

She identified the Service Record^® and Oath of Office^^ of Elmer Caspillo,
Jr., as well as the Service Record^^ of accused Quintino Soriano Caspillo, Jr. She
submitted these documents to the Office of the Special Prosecutor.

The parties stipulated on Gacusan's cross-examination as follows:

a. That her competency is limited to the identification of documents
attached to her Judicial Affidavit; and

b. The witness has no personal knowledge insofar as the act of signing
the Certification dated 17 June 1997.^^

2. Frankie I. Domingo

Frankie 1. Domingo ("Domingo") is the Municipal Civil Registrar of
Talugtug. In this capacity, he has custody of documents registered in Talugtug
relative to birth certificates.

In his Judicial Affidavit, he identified the Certification^^ dated 6 June 2016
regarding the birth details of accused contained in Talugtug's Registry of Births.

The prosecution adopted Domingo's Judicial Affidavit as his direct
examination.

On cross-examination, Domingo confirmed that he does not have any
personal knowledge regarding the registration of the birth certificate of accused
Quintino Caspillo, and that he does not know who submitted or furnished the data
stated therein.^^

'^;?o//(?,Vol.II,pp.33-41. , ^
20 Exhibit "BB," "CC.' '
2> Exhibit "M." /
22 Exhibit "CC." Y
23TSN,26September2017,p.45. '
2^ Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 42-47. /
25 Exhibit "D." '
20 TSN, 26 September 2017, pp. 34-35.
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3. Edgar M. Martinez

Edgar M. Martinez ("Martinez") is the Director II of Civil Service
Commission (CSC) Region 3, Cabanatuan City. As part of his duties, he certifies
documents requested from his office. His office receives various documents
relative to the appointment of local government employees from the HRMO of the
provinces, cities, municipalities, local government units, state colleges and
imiversities, government owned and controlled corporations and the national
government within their jurisdiction.

Among others, his office received the original copy of the Certification dated
17 June 1997 from the Human Resource Office of Talugtug certifying the lack of
relationship between accused and Elmer Caspillo. He identified the following
documents, which he submitted to the Office of the Special Prosecutor:

a. Original copy of the Certification dated 17 June 1997 (Exhibit "G");
b. Resolution No. 98 series of 1997 (Exhibit "H");
c. KSS Forma Big. 33 dated 17 June 1997 (Exhibit "1");
d. Personal Data Sheet of Elmer F. Caspillo as of 16 June 1997 (Exhibit

"J");
e. Letter dated 11 July 1997 addressed to Hon. Helen Divinagracia of
CSC Cabanatuan from accused (Exhibit "K");

f. Certification dated 17 June 1997 (Exhibit "L");
g. Resolution No. 58 series of 1998 dated 1 June 1998 (Exhibit "N");
h. KSS Forma Big. 33 dated 29 June 1998 (Exhibit "O");
i. Personal Data Sheet of Elmer F. Caspillo as of 16 June 1998 (Exhibit

"P")*
j. Certification dated 1 June 1998 (Exhibit "Q");
k. Resolution No. 122 series of 1999 dated 1 July 1999 (Exhibit "R");
1. KSS Forma Big. 33 dated 7 July 1999 (Exhibit "S");
m. Personal Data Sheet of Elmer F. Caspillo as of 1 July 1999 (Exhibit

"T");
n. Certification dated 1 Jime 1999 (Exhibit "U");
o. KSS Forma Big. 33 dated 1 June 2000 (Exhibit "V");
p. Personal Data Sheet of Elmer F. Caspillo as of 1 June 2000 (Exhibit

"W");
q. Letter dated 19 May 2000 addressed to the Honorable Members of

the Sangguniang Bayan of Talugtug, Nueva Ecija (Exhibit "X");
r. Letter dated 27 June 2000 addressed to Jesusa B. Censon, Director

11, Civil Service Commission, Cabanatuan City (Exhibit' Y");
s. Certification dated 28 June 2000 (Exhibit "Z"); and
t. Certification dated 1 June 2000 (Exhibit "AA").

The documents that said witness submitted were from the 201 file of Elmer

Caspillo, which are kept in the CSC-Nueva Ecija Field Office in Cabanatuan City.
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These documents were previously submitted to CSC-Nueva Ecija Field Office by
the HRMO of Talugtug.

Witness stated that it is standard procedure for copies of documents
submitted to their office to be retained by the submitting office as part of the
latter's records.

Witness further explained that the documents submitted to their office and
those retained by the submitting office are not necessarily the very same
documents. The original Certification issued and signed by the appointing
authority is submitted to their office. However, the usual practice is that the copy
retained by the submitting agency's HRMO is a duplicate bearing either the initial
or full signature of the appointing authority.

Witness testified that they approve or disapprove appointments of local
government officials. The same surname of the appointing authority and appointee
might indicate that they are related to each other. In such instances, or in case of
doubt on whether the rule on nepotism has been violated, their office requires the
HRMO or appointing authority to submit a Ceitification attesting that the
appointing authority and the appointee are not related within the prohibited degree
of relationship - i.e.; fourth degree of consanguinity or affinity.

Martinez's Judicial Affidavit was adopted as his direct examination.

On cross-examination, Martinez confirmed that he is competent only to
identify the existence of the documents he identified. He also admitted that the
Sangguniang Bayan of Talugtug was the one who appointed Elmer Caspillo.^^

4. Bernard Ver Corrales

Bernard Ver Corrales ("Corrales") is the Legal Assistant II of the Philippine
Statistics Authority ("PSA").

In his Judicial Affidavit,^^ he stated that his office, the PSA, submitted three
(3) Certificates of Live Birth to the Office of the Special Prosecutor, namely, the
birth certificates of Quintino Caspillo, Jr.,^^ Rodrigo Soriano Caspillo^® and Elmer
Caspillo.^^ He identified said documents.

When placed on the witness stand, Corrales identified his Judicial Affidavit,
which took the place of his direct testimony.

2' TSN, 26 September 2017, p. 27.
28 RoZ/o, Vol. II, pp. 105-114. '
29 Exhibit "C."

30 Exhibit "E."

3» Exhibit "P

f
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On cross-examination, Corrales confirmed that he does not personally know
the relation of accused Quintino Caspillo, Jr. to Elmer Caspillo.^^

5. Atty. Marietta M. Ramirez

Atty. Marietta M. Ramirez ("Atty. Ramirez") is a Graft Investigation and
Prosecution Officer III of the Office of the Ombudsman.

In her Judicial Affidavit, Atty. Ramirez stated that as Graft Investigation
and Prosecution Officer III of the Office of the Ombudsman, she conducts
preliminary investigation, administrative adjudication, as well as clarificatory
hearings, if necessary, of the cases assigned to her.

In 2012, she conducted a clarificatory hearing regarding the complaint on
accused, which had been assigned to her. The clarificatory hearing was conducted
in question and answer form. An assigned stenographer took down the minutes of
the proceedings and made the Transcript of Stenographic Notes ("TSN').

Witness identified the TSN^"^ taken during the clarificatory hearing of the
complaint against accused, including the signature thereon of the stenographer,
Cherryl M. Abas.

Atty. Ramirez identified her Judicial Affidavit, which was taken in lieu of
her direct examination.

On cross-examination, Atty. Ramirez confirmed that she was assigned as
Graft Investigation Officer in 0MB L-C-11-0240-D and OMB-L-C-ll-0427-G
and that the Complaint-Affidavit of Pacifico Monta is the complaint-affidavit that
prompted the conduct of the preliminary investigation.^^ Atty. Ramirez also
admitted that she asked accused some clarificatory questions regarding the
Certification subsequently marked as Exhibit "2-A".^^

Atty. Ramirez stated that one of the purposes of the clarificatory hearing was
to ask material questions regarding the charge of falsification of public documents.
She clarified that under the Rules of the Office of the Ombudsman, the parties are
not required to be assisted by counsel during the clarificatory hearing. Moreover,
then respondent (now accused) Caspillo did not ask for counsel or invoke his right
to counsel at the time.^^ Atty. Ramirez confirmed that Mayor Caspillo was not
assisted by counsel during the clarificatory hearing, as the records will bear out?^

32 TSN, 23 October 2017, pp. 11-12.
33/?o//o,Vol. 11, pp. 115-222.
34 Exhibit "DO." if ^
33 TSN, 23 October 2017, p. 23.
3Md. at 27-29.
32 Id. at 33-34.

38 Id. at 35-36.
/
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Atty. Ramirez also alleged that under the Rules of the Ombudsman, they are
not confined to the allegations of the complaint. During evaluation, if they see that
there are other charges that can be included, aside from the allegation of the
complainant, then respondent could also be charged therewith.^^

When asked whether she can present the particular provision allowing her to
ask questions on a particular respondent on some matters bordering on
incriminatory questions without assistance of counsel, Atty. Ramirez responded
that she reserves her right to present the same."^®

Atty. Ramirez denied that her conclusion that Mayor Caspillo would
probably be liable for falsification of public documents came only after the latter
answered her clarificatory question on whether he signed the Certification."^^ She
asserted that she prepared the Consolidated Resolution after evaluation of all the
evidence presented by both parties based on the totality of the evidence on
record."^^ During her cross-examination, the Ombudsman's Consolidated
Resolution was additionally marked as Exhibit "KK."

On re-direct, Atty. Ramirez read paragraph 12 of the Complaint-Affidavit
marked as Exhibit "A,""^^ as well as paragraph 10 of the Complaint-Affidavit
marked as Exhibit These showed that the charge of falsification of public
document had been alleged in both complaint-affidavits. She elucidated that in a
clarificatory hearing, the parties are not required to be assisted by counsel. Parties
who bring their counsel are allowed to do so. However, if the counsel dwells too
much on technicalities such that they could not draw the questions or ferret out the
truth, they just ask counsel to leave the hearing room. During the clarificatory
hearing in this case, there was no instance when Mayor Caspillo asked for
assistance of counsel."*^

On re-cross, Atty. Ramirez confirmed that there was no admission from
Mayor Caspillo in the complaint-affidavits, and that the admission appeared only
during the clarificatory hearing."^^

39 TSN, 23 October 2017, p. 36.
^ Id. at 38.

Id. at 41.

42 Id. at 43.
43 The paragraph read: "That at that time. Mayor Caspillo extended the appointment to his nephew, Mr. Elmer F.
Caspillo. Mayor Caspillo even certified or executed a Certification to the effect that they are not, in any way, related
to each other, either by affinity or consanguinity, as shown by Annex "H" which constitute dishonesty, acts
prejudicial to the best interest of public service and Falsification of Public Documents."
44 The paragraph read: "That at Ae time Mayor Caspillo extended the appointment to his nephew, Mr. Elmer F.
Caspillo, both of them even certified or executed affidavits to the effect that they were not in any way related to
each other, either by affinity of consanguinity, as shown by Annexes E and.F, which constitute dishonesty, acts
prejudicial to the best interest of public service and Falsification of Public Documents."
43 TSN, 23 October 2017, p. 55.
4« Id. at 60.

7
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6. Norberto P. Baldovino

The testimony of Norberto P. Baldovino ("Baldovino") was dispensed with
and the parties stipulated on the following:

1. The existence of SB Resolution No. 58, Series of 1997, SB
Resolution No. 58, Series of 1998, and SB Resolution No. 122,
Series of 1999, respectively marked as Exhibits "H," "N" and "R"
for the prosecution; and

2. The existence of Municipal Ordinance Nos. 8 and 3, respectively
marked as Exhibits "HH" and "II" for the prosecution.

7. Pacific B. Monta

Pacifico B. Monta ("Monta") identified his Complaint-Affidavit with
annexes,'^^ together with his signature thereon, and affirmed its contents,
truthfulness and due execution. This was adopted as Monta's direct testimony.

During direct examination, Monta stated that he has been a resident of the
Municipality of Talugtug since birth. He remembers that in 1997, their Municipal
Planning Coordinator was Elmer Caspillo, who is the nephew of Mayor Caspillo.
This matter is public knowledge to the residents of Talugtug."^^

On cross-examination, Monta confirmed that paragraphs nine (9) to 12 of his
Complaint-Affidavit charged Mayor Caspillo for the alleged crime ofNepotism."^^

On re-direct, Monta clarified that aside from the crime of Nepotism, Monta's
Complaint-Affidavit also charged Mayor Caspillo with Falsification of Public
Document and Dishonesty.^®

On 7 December 2017, the prosecution filed its Formal Offer of Documentary
Exhibits.^^ Over accused's objection,^^ the Court admitted all of the prosecution's
documentaiy exhibits in evidence in its Resolution^^ dated 5 January 2018.

Exhibit "B" for the prosecution, Exhibit "8" for the defense.
TSN, 27 November 2017, pp. 12-13.

at 15-16.

Id. at 17-18.

Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 240-460.
"Id.at46M68.

Id. at 469-473.

Tf !(
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Defense Evidence

At the 21 February 2018 hearing for the initial presentation of accused's
evidence, defense counsel manifested that he was presenting only two witnesses.
However, the defense's first witness, accused himself, was unavailable at the time.
This compelled accused's counsel to seek a resetting of the hearing. Over the
objection of the prosecution, defense counsel's motion was granted by the Court
in its Resolution.^"* However, the Court also ruled that the setting that day will be
deducted from the defense's trial dates.

On 22 February 2018, defense counsel once again manifested that his
witness, accused Quintino Caspillo, Jr., is still ill, while his other witness, Elmer
Caspillo, cannot be located. Defense counsel manifested that he will no longer be
presenting Elmer Caspillo as witness and asked for one more setting,, a month
hence, to present accused as witness. The prosecution objected thereto on the
ground that the defense had previously asked for only two hearing dates.

In its Resolution^^ given in open court, this Court ruled that, subject to the
presentation of a verified medical certificate, the hearing is cancelled and reset to
5 April 2018, with a warning that defense's failure to present a witness on said
date shall be deemed a waiver on its part to present evidence.

On 5 April 2018, defense counsel manifested that he will no longer present
evidence. In view thereof, the Court issued an Order^^ giving the parties 30 days
within which to file their respective Memorandum. After the expiration of the said
period, the case shall be submitted for decision, with the promulgation of judgment
set on 14 September 2018.

Both accused^^ and the prosecution^^ moved for extension of time to submit
their memoranda, which the Court granted in its Resolutions dated 4 May 2018^^
and 8 May 2018.^®

In a Resolution dated 3 August 2018,^* noting that the Court will be in
Dumaguete City for out of town hearings from 10 to 14 September 2018, the Court
reset the promulgation of judgment on 12 October 2018.

^"^Rollo, Vol. II, p. 479.
«Id. at 482.

5Md.at487.

"Id. at 496-497.

" Id. at 498-500.

"/?o//o,Vol. Ill, p. 18.
^ Id. at 22.

Id. at 123.

•k
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Memoranda of the parties

Memorandum for the Prosecution

The prosecution argues that it was able to establish accused's guilt for the
crime of falsification of public document beyond reasonable doubt because it was
able to prove all the elements of the offense as follows:

7. The prosecution asserts that accused
was the municipal mayor of Talugtug,
Nueva Ecija when he executed and
issued the Certification dated 17 June
1997.

The prosecution begins with the assertion that it was able to present and offer
in evidence the original Certification dated 17 June 1997.^^ The original copy of
this Certification was submitted by the HRMO of Talugtug to CSC Region III, as
testified by prosecution witness, Edgar M. Martinez.^^ In his Judicial Affidavit,
Martinez explained that upon submitting the Certification to the CSC, the HRMO
of the LGU can retain a copy of the same Certification. However, the usual
practice is that the copy it retains bears either the full signature or initials of the
appointing authority, while the original copy submitted .to the CSC always bears
the full signature.^"^ The prosecution then concludes that since the Certification
dated 17 June 1997 in the custody of the CSC Region III is a public document, it
is prima facie evidence of the contents thereof, under Rule 132, Section 23 of the
Rules of Court.^^

The prosecution adds that the following documents also share the character
of being public documents in the custody of a public official and/or official entries
in public records, which are primafacie evidence of the facts stated therein, under
Section 44, Rule 130 of the Rules of Court:^^

a. Resolution No. 98, series of 1997;^^
b. KSS PormaBlg. 33 dated 17 June 1997;^^

« Exhibit 'G," "0-1 "0-2," and "0-3."
TSN, 26 September 2017, pp. 6-7,14,23-25.

^ Judicial Affidavit of Edgar M. Martinez, 20 September 2017, p. 13.
^ Sec. 23. Public documents as evidence. — Documents consisting of entries in public records made in the
performance of a duty by a public officer are prima facie evidence of the facts therein stated. All other public
documents are evidence, even against a third person, of the fact which gave rise to their execution and of the date
of the latter.

^ Sec. 44. Entries in official records. — Entries in official records made in the performance of his duty by a public
officer of the Philippines, or by a person in the performance of a duty specially enjoined by law, are prima facie
evidence of the facts therein stated.

Exhibit "H." * J
««Exhibit "I."

/
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c. Personal Data Sheet of Elmer E. Caspillo as of 16 June 1997;^^
d. Letter dated 11 July 1997 addressed to Helen Divinagracia from

Engr. Quintino S. Caspillo, Jr.;^®
e. Certification dated 17 June 1997;^^
f. Resolution No. 58 series of 1998 dated 1 June 1998;^^
g. KSS Forma Big. 33 dated 29 June 1998;^^
h. Personal Data Sheet of Elmer F. Caspillo as of 16 June 1998;^"^
i. Certification dated 1 June 1998;^^
j. Resolution No. 122, series of 1999 dated 1 July 1999;^^
k. KSS Forma Big. 33 dated 7 July 1999;^^
1. Personal Data Sheet of Elmer F. Caspillo as of 1 July 1999;^^
m. Certification dated 1 June 1999;^^
n. KSS Forma Big. 33 dated 1 June 2000;^®
o. Personal Data Sheet of Elmer F. Caspillo as of 1 June 2000;^^
p. Letter dated 19 May 2000 addressed to the Honorable Members of

the Sangguniang Bayan of Talugtug, Nueva Ecija;®^
q. Letter dated 27 June 2000 addressed to Jesusa B. Censon, Director

II, Civil Service Commission, Cabanatuan City;^^
r. Certification dated 28 June 2000;^"^ and
s. Certification dated 1 June 2000.^^

At the time he executed the same, accused was then a public officer, being
the Municipal Mayor of Talugtug, Nueva Ecija, as shown by his Government
Service Record.^^

In his Certification, he wrote that "Mr. Elmer Caspillo, Municipal Planning
and Development Coordinator in the Office of the Municipal Planning and
Development Coordinator, Talugtug, Nueva Ecija has no biological relationship
or affinity to the undersigned nor not (sic) related to the appointing authority."

The prosecution explains that the Certification was issued as a prerequisite
to processing Elmer Caspillo's papers for his appointment as MPDC.

Exhibit";."

Exhibit "K."

Exhibit "L."

^Exhibit"N."
^ Exhibit "O."

Exhibit "P."

" Exhibit "Q."
Exhibit "R."

^ Exhibit "S."

™ Exhibit "T."

Exhibit U."

80 Exhibit "V."

8'Exhibit "W."
82 Exhibit "X."

83 Exhibit "Y."

8^ Exhibit "Z."
83 Exhibit "AA."

80 Exhibit "CC."

y i
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The prosecution also alleges that accused Caspillo's signature, as it appears
in the Certification, was also undisputed. This signature can be compared to his
signatures, as they appear in the records of his case, such as in pleadings like the
Counter-Affidavit®^ and Rejoinder,®^ as well as documents such as the Joint
Stipulation of Facts and Issue,®^ Accused Personal Information Sheet;^®
Certificate of Arraignment;^^ Undertaking;^^ Notices of Arraignment/Preliminary
Conference/Pre-Trial/Trial.^^

Pursuant to Section 22, Rule 132 of the Rules of Court^'^ and Layno v.
People?^ the Court may therefore compare accused's signature in the
Certification with those appearing in the documents filed with the Court and
which were proved to be genuine.

2. The prosecution argues that the facts
narrated by accused in the subject
Certification are absolutely false.

The prosecution argues that by issuing the subject Certification disowning his
relationship with the appointee, Elmer F. Caspillo, accused deliberately made
untruthful statements in a narration, resulting in the former's appointment as
MPDC. In truth, Elmer F. Caspillo is the nephew of accused, being the son of
accused's brother, Rodrigo S. Caspillo.

The prosecution asserts that it proved this fact by presenting the original
copies of the Certificates of Live Birth issued by the Philippine Statistics
Authority pertaining to the accused Quintino Soriano Caspillo, Jr.^^ and that of
his brother, Rodrigo Soriano Caspillo.^^ These birth certificates show that both
accused and Rodrigo Caspillo are the children of Quintino Caspillo and Francisca
Soriano. Meanwhile, as shown by the original copy of the Certificate of Live Birth
of Elmer F. Caspillo,^^ he is the son of Rodrigo Soriano Caspillo, and hence, the

Annex "A" of prosecution's Memorandum.
Annex "B" of prosecution's Memorandum.
Annex "C" of prosecution's Memorandum.
Annex "D" of prosecution's Memorandum.
Annex "E" of prosecution's Memorandum.

^ Annex "F" of prosecution's Memorandum.
Annexes "G," "H," and "I" of prosecution's Memorandum.

^ Sec. 22. How genuineness of handwriting proved. — The handwriting of a person may be proved by any witness
who believes it to be the handwriting of such person because he has seen the person write, or has seen writing
purporting to be his upon which the witness has acted or been charged, and has thus acquired knowledge of the
handwriting of such person. Evidence respecting the handwriting may also be given by a comparison, made by the
witness or the court, with writings admitted or treated as genuine by the party against whom the evidence is offered,
or proved to be genuine to the satisfaction of the judge.
288 Phil. 584-601 (1992).
Exhibits "C" and "D." " /

^ Exhibit "E.' ' Of
'8 Exhibit"?." y
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nephew of accused Quintino Soriano Caspillo, Jr. and related to him within the
third degree of consanguinity.

3. The prosecution contends that accused
has the legal obligation to disclose the
truth of the facts narrated by him in the
subject Certification.

The prosecution emphasizes that accused has the legal obligation to disclose
the truth of the facts narrated by him.

Citing Layno v. People,^ the prosecution explains that Section 49 (a) of
Presidential Decree No. 807 or the Civil Service Law.^®® prohibits the appointing
or recommending authority from making any appointment (in the national,
provincial, city or municipal governments or in any branch or instrumentality
thereof, including government owned or controlled corporations) in favor of his
relative within the third degree of consanguinity or affinity. To guaranty the law's
observance, it is required that appointment papers be accompanied by a
certification of the appointing or recommending authority that he is not related to
the appointee within ihe third degree of consanguinity or affinity.

Hence, accused, as the appointing authority, was legally bound to disclose
his relationship with his appointee, Elmer F. Caspillo. Relying upon accused's
Certification, Elmer F. Caspillo's appointment was approved by the CSC.^®*
Without the Certification, Elmer F. Caspillo's appointment would not have been
approved. As explained by Edgar Martinez in his Judicial Affidavit dated 20
September 2017, the Certification is a prerequisite for the approval or disapproval
of an appointment by the CSC.

4. The prosecution asserts that accused
took advantage of his official position in
committing the falsification because he
has a duty to execute or otherwise
intervene in the preparation of the
subject Certification.

^ Supra at note 95.
SECTION 49. Nepotism. — (a) All appointments in the national, provincial, city and municipal governments

or in any branch or instrumentality thereof, including government-owned or controlled corporations, made in fevor
of a relative of the appointing or recommending authority, or of the chief of the bureau or office, or of the persons
exercising immediate supervision over him, are hereby prohibited.

As used in this Section, the word "relative" and members of the family referred to are those related within
the third degree either of consanguinity or of affinity.

(b) XXX * >
Exhibits'T to "1-3."

y  /
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The prosecution argues that under Chapter III, Article I, Section 444,
paragraph (1) (b) (v) of the Local Government Code,^®^ it is the Mimicipal Mayor
who is empowered to appoint local heads of departments of a Municipality.
Hence, accused was vested with authority to appoint Talugtug's MPDC during
the material time. In other words, were it not for his position, accused could not
have accomplished the subject Certification. Accused took advantage of his
position because he appointed his nephew to the post of MPDC.

Finally, the prosecution quotes Civil Service Commission v. Cortes,
where it was held that 'the purpose of Section 59 on the rule against nepotism is
to take out the discretion of the appointing and recommending authority on the
matter of appointing or recommending for appointment a relative. The rule insures
the objectivity of the appointing or recommending official by preventing that
objectivity from being in fact tested. Clearly, the prohibition against nepotism is
intended to apply to natural persons. It is one pernicious evil impeding the civil
service and the efficiency of its personnel."

Memorandum for the Accused

In his Memorandum^^"^ dated 15 May 2018, accused puts forth the following
arguments:

L Accused claims that his right to speedy
disposition was violated by the
Ombudsman's inordinate delay.

Accused decries the five years and five months it took fi'om the filing of
Monta's complaint on 6 April 2011 to the filing of the present inforpiation on 9
November 2016 for a simple case involving a single respondent.

102 SECTION 444. The Chief Executive: Powers, Duties, Functions and Compensation. — (a) The municipal
mayor, as the chief executive of the municipal government, shall exercise such powers and performs such duties
and functions as provided by this Code and other laws.

(b) For efficient, effective and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the
municipality and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of this Code, the municipal mayor shall:

(1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the municipal
government, and in this connection, shall:

(i) XXX

(v) Appoint all officials and employees whose salaries and wages are wholly or mainly paid out of municipal funds
and whose appointments are not o^erwise provided for in this Code, as well as those he may be authorized by law
to appoint;

(vi) XXX
734 Phil. 295-300(2014).

^^Rollo, Vol. Ill, pp. 28-74.
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Accused reiterates his argument that it took 11 months (or until 6 April 2016)
from the 13 May 2015 Order denying accused's motion for reconsideration before
the first Information docketed as SB-16-CRM-0133 was filed. Without the

accused's consent, the said first Information was dismissed by the Honorable
Fourth Division.^®^

Thereafter, a second Information was filed on 9 November 2016 docketed as
SN-16-CRM-1082. Accused's motion to dismiss the second Information (where
accused raised the issue of violation of his right to speedy disposition) was denied
by the Court in its Resolution dated 8 March 2017. His motion for reconsideration
was likewise denied in the Court's 24 April 2017 Resolution. Accused points out
that he continued to raise the matter of inordinate delay during pre-trial.

He also alleges that over the years that he was under investigation, his
memory has substantially diminished, seriously affecting his defenses. His
freedom of movement and right to travel was restricted and he could not secure
clearances from various government agencies. He also suffered financial drain,
was subjected to public obloquy and suffered sleepless nights.

To further emphasize the delay in the Ombudsman's disposition of his case,
accused also cites a complaint filed against another person with the Office of the
Ombudsman which purportedly took only six months and 20 days to resolve.

2. Accused argues that prescription has set
in as 14 years had already lapsed from the
supposed execution of the subject
Certification.

Assuming the propriety of the present proceedings, accused claims that the
charge for Falsification should be considered as instituted, and its prescriptive

The dispositive portion of the Resolution reads:

WHEREFORE, t appearing that information filed in this case failed to aver the facts necessary to confer
jurisdiction to this Court, let this case be dismissed, without prejudice, however, to the re-filing of another
information which is sufficient to confer jurisdiction, either to Ae Sandiganbayan, of the offense is really
committed in relation to public office, or to the lower regular courts, if not.

The arraignment of accused Quintino Soriano Caspillo, Jr. earlier scheduled on May 19,2016 is necessarily
cancelled.

Let the Hold Departure Order issued in this case against accused Quintino Soriano Caspillo, Jr. be
RECALLED and SET ASIDE, as the same was issued by a court bereft of jurisdiction. The cash bond posted by
said accused for his provisional liberty is cancelled and ordered returned/released to him upon his proper
compliance with all the pertinent rules and regulations.

Furnish copies of this resolution to the Office of the Ombudsman, the accused, and Eugenia Umipig-
Despuig and Pacifico B. Monta, who filed separate complaints against the accused." (SB-16-CRM-0133 Resolution
dated 4 May 2015, pp. 5-5) »'

y.
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period reckoned, from 17 June 1997. Based thereon, 14 years and 11 days has
lapsed.

Meanwhile, accused points out that Monta's complaint-affidavit complained
of nepotism. Accused additionally cites Monta's letter to the as evidence
of Monta's intent to file a nepotism case against the accused. Although a
complaint-affidavit by Despuig was also produced, she was not presented as
witness. Hence, Despuig's complaint-affidavit should not be considered.

As the offense of nepotism prescribes in two years, accused concludes that
the present action has already prescribed.

3. Accused maintains that his rights were
violated when, during clarificatory
hearing, and while unassisted by counsel,
Atty. Marietta Ramirez of the Office of the
Ombudsman extracted from him the
admission that he signed the subject
certification.

Accused insists that the nature and causes of action are determined by the
allegations of the complaint. Hence, the assigned investigator from the Office of
the Ombudsman had authority only to conduct clarificatory hearing on the original
charge of nepotism.

However, in the 28 June 2012 clarificatory hearing before the Office of the
Ombudsman, an admission was extracted from the accused without the assistance
of counsel. This became the basis for the charge of Falsification, which was
unsupported by Monta's complaint-affidavit.

Accused argues that after the first Information docketed as SB-16-CRM-
0133 was dismissed by the Honorable Fourth Division without his consent, the
Ombudsman should have conducted a preliminary investigation for the charge of
falsification before filing the second Information.

Accused concludes that when the second Information was filed on 9

November 2016 docketed as SN-16-CRM-1082 without a prior preliminary
investigation for the charge for falsification, his right to due process was violated
and the Information was tainted, making it null and void.

Accused moreover concludes that when the investigator veered away from
the original charge of nepotism and extracted an admission from him without the
assistance of counsel during clarificatory hearing (thus, leading to the charge of

Annex "D" of Exhibit "B.'
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falsification), accused's rights to the following were violated: (1) to due process;
(2) to be represented by counsel at that moment; (3) to preliminary investigation
on the charge of falsification; and (4) to be protected from illegally extracted
admission.

4. Accused contends that the prosecution was
not able to prove beyond reasonable doubt
the allegation that accused and Elmer are
relatives within the third degree of
consanguinity, as well as the damage and
prejudice to public interest.

Accused asserts that the totality of the prosecution's evidence fell short of the
moral certainty required for conviction, as it failed to prove that accused and Elmer
are relatives within the third degree of consanguinity. He claims that no competent
witness was presented to explain, identify and declare with moral certainty the
purported relation between accused and Elmer. The documentary exhibits
presented cannot be given probative credence because it is public knowledge and
ofjudicial notice that the several persons possess, the same name and surname.

Accused also posits that the prosecution also failed to prove damage and
prejudice to the public interest. Having opted to include the element of damage
and prejudice in its allegations, the prosecution is bound to prove the same. Failing
this, accused must be acquitted.

On this score, accused underscored that even the Ombudsman, in its
Consolidated Resolution, negated any finding of damage as a result of the alleged
Certification, to wit:

It must be stated that complainants failed to show proof that there were
other qualified applicants that were not considered and whose rights were
prejudiced because of Elmer's appointment. There is no evidence that said
appointee did not meet the minimum qualifications for the position of PDC to
evince that he was given undue advantage or preference.

Accused also reiterates that the complaint was for falsification rather than for
nepotism. Accused claims that Monta's complaint-affidavit does not refer to
falsification. Meanwhile, Despuig's complaint is inadmissible due to her failure
to take the witness stand.

5. Accused counters that because it is mala in

se, the crime of falsification of public t "

Consolidated Resolution dated 11 July 2013 in OMB-L-C-11-0240-D/OMB-N-C-11-0427-G, p. 10.
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falsification be shown. On the other hand,
accused evidently acted in good faith.

Accused underscores that offenses committed under the RPC, including
falsification of public documents under Article 171, are classified as mala in se.
As such, intent to commit the crime needs to be established.

On this matter, accused claims that he acted in good faith. Accused claims
that third or fourth degree relation is a technical term. As an engineer by
profession, he cannot be expected to have an intelligent grasp of the intricacies of
such statutory provisions. Thus, when accused answered that Elmer was his fourth
degree relative during the clarificatory hearing, he was of the belief that the fourth
degree of relation was not within the prohibition under the law on nepotism.
Accused adds that this was his state of mind when he certified that he was not

related to Elmer either by affinity or consanguinity as far as the prohibition under
the law on nepotism.

Accused also emphasizes that at the time, there was no licensed engineer that
would fit the qualification for the job needed by the municipality, so he chose
Elmer for the post.^®^

Accused then cites Layug v. Sandiganbayan,^^^ where the Supreme Court
held that "there is no falsification of a public document if the acts of the accused
are consistent with good faith. Xxxx In other words, although the accused altered
a public document or made a misstatement or erroneous assertion therein, he
would not be guilty of falsification as long as he acted in good faith and no one
was prejudiced by the alteration or error."

Citing Macayan, Jr. v. People,^^^ accused emphasizes that the overriding
consideration in our criminal justice system is whether the court entertains a
reasonable doubt as to their guilt, as the constitutional right to be presumed
innocent until proven guilty can be overthrown only by proof beyond reasonable
doubt.

Accused moreover cites Beradio v. Court of Appeals,^ where the Supreme
Court held that "for a conviction of the offense of falsification of public or official
documents, defined and penalized under Article 171, paragraph 4 of the Revised
Penal Code, the requisite elements thereof must be clearly established, namely: 1)
the offender makes in a document false statements in a narration of facts; 2) he
has a legal obligation to disclose the truth of the facts narrated by him; 3) the facts
narrated by him are absolutely false, and 4) the perversion of truth in the narration
of facts was made with the wrongful intent of injuring a third person."

'0® Rollo, Vol. Ill, p. 55.
392 Phil. 691-710 (2000).
G.R. No. 175842,18 March 2015.
191 Phil. 153-170,(1981). 0 "
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Accused finally avers that in the same case, the High Court added that,
although the idea of gain or intent to injure a third person is unnecessary, "it must,
nevertheless, be borne in mind that the change in the public document must be
such as to affect the integrity of the same or change in die effects which it would
otherwise produce; for unless that happens, there could not exist the essential
element of the intention to commit the crime which is required by Article 1 (now
Article 3) of the Penal Code."

Our Ruling

I. Preliminary Matters

At the outset, the Court addresses accused's various claims extraneous to the
merits of the case.

1. There was no violation of accused's right
to speedy disposition of his case.

We note that accused has repeatedly raised the issue of violation of his right
to speedy disposition of his case. This Court has also exhaustively addressed
accused's objection.

In our 8 March 2017 Resolution^ ruling on accused's Omnibus Motion, we
held in part:

Accused places untoward blame on the Ombudsman for its alleged sluggish
resolution of his case, specifically when it took about five (5) years and nine (9)
months from the time of the filing of a complaint against him imtil it filed the
Second Information. While Accused cited several cases in which inordinate delay
caused the dismissal of the criminal charges filed against the accused therein, the
facts and circumstances of these cases do not warrant the same conclusion.

Furthermore, although Accused harps that his right to a speedy disposition of case
was violated, he does not aver that he has been vexed by ihe long interval, save for
the mere mathematical computation of the time expired.

In People v. Sandiganbayan (Fifth Division)^ the Highest Court teaches:

The concept of speedy disposition is relative or flexible. A mere
mathematical reckoning of the time involved is not sufflcient.
Particular regard must be taken of the facts and circumstances
peculiar to each case. Hence, the doctrinal rule is that in the
determination of whether that right has been violated, the factors that
may be considered and balanced are as follows: (1) the length of delay;

112 R0//0, Vol. I, pp. 230-240.

t
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(2) the reasons for the delay; (3) the assertion or failure to assert such
ri^t by the accused; and (4) the prejudice caused by the delay.
(Emphasis supplied)

Verily, because the concept of speedy disposition is appreciated on a case-by-
case basis with particular regard to the facts and circumstances peculiar to each
instance, the sole fact that an accused's right to speedy disposition was violated in
one case does not necessarily mean that the same conclusion obtains in the present
controversy.

Not every delay incurred in the disposition of Accused's case will result in
the violation of the right to speedy disposition of a case. In fact, the concept of
speedy disposition is consistent with reasonable delay. What violates accused's
right to a speedy disposition of a case is when *the proceedings are attended by
vexatious, capricious^ and oppressive delays; or when unjustified postponements
of the trial are asked for and secured; or when without case or justifiable motive a
long period of time is allowed to lapse without the party having his case tried."
Vexatious is defined, in the ordinary sense, as distressing or intended to harass.
Capricious means changing often and quickly, not logical or reasonable. Oppressive
refers to unreasonably burdensome or severe.

Accused castigates the proceedings before the Ombudsman that involved the
lapse of approximately (5) years and nine (9) months. A perusal of the material
portions of the timetable of proceedings reveals that from the filing of the two (2)
complaints on April 6, 2011 and June 16, 2011, Accused submitted his counter-
affidavit relative to the first complaint on August 16, 2011. He then filed another
counter-affidavit in refutation of the second complaint on November 22, 2011.
Subsequent proceedings disclose that the two (2) complaints were consolidated in
May 2012, and that a clarificatory hearing was held on June 2012.

On July 11, 2013, the Ombudsman issued a Consolidated Resolution
recommending the filing of an Information against the Accused. After that, on
October 17, 2014, the Ombudsman received a follow-up letter from one of the
complainants (Pacifico B. Monta), to which a letter-reply was issued on December
3, 2014. On April 13, 2015, Accused filed a Motion for Reconsideration of the
Consolidated Resolution, which was denied by the Ombudsman on May 13,2015.
Subsequently, the First Information against Accused was filed on April 6,2016.

Records further disclose, however, that the First Information was dismissed,
albeit without prejudice, by the Fourth Division of this Court in a Resolution dated
May 4, 2016. The ground cited was that the allegations contained in the First
Information did not indicate, by means of specific factual recitals, ^^that the
falsification was perpetrated by the accused while he was in the performance, or
on the occasion of the discharge, or as a consequence ofthe exercise, albeit maybe
improper or irregular, of his official functions or duties, as Mayor of Talugtug,
Nueva Ecija.^^ Despite the filing of a motion for reconsideration, the Fourth
Division denied the same in its Resolution dated September 9, 2016. The re-filing
of the present Information was eventually approved by the Ombudsman. Hence, the
Second Information was field on November 9,2016.

The perceived delay, if at all, was interspersed with the filing of two (2)
Information against the Accused, the first of which was dismissed without prejudice
to its re-filing, and the second, being the present charge to which the Accused
remains answerable thereto.

/i
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From the timeline provided by the Ombudsman, it did not appear that the
pervading months tarried in the resolution of the charge; The preliminary
investigation originated from the filing of two (2) complaints, one by Mr. Pacifico
B. Monta, and the other by Mrs. Eugenia Despuig-Umipig. In the intervening
period, the case evaluation ran through the filing of coimter-affidavits, reply-
affidavits, rejoinders, and a memorandum of argument and authorities, among
others. This was further compounded by accused's own Motion to Dismiss and
Motion for Reconsideration. All this time, the corresponding action made by the
Ombudsman was not decried as slow-paced nor dragging.

The time span this took, therefore, cannot simply be labelled as inordinate
delay xxxx

Accused nonetheless persists in alluding to the cases of Torres v.
Sandiganbayan (First Division), People v. Sandiganbayan, and Tatad v.
Sandiganbayan in decrying the dismissal of his case on the ground of inordinate
delay.

In Torres v. Sandiganbayan (First Division), the sixteen (16) years it took for
the Ombudsman to issue a Resolution finding probable cause was taken against the
prosecution. The Supreme Court observed that the accused was prejudiced by the
long-drawn-out delay in the proceedings, in that "he has already been deprived of
the ability to adequately prepare his case considering that he may no longer have
any access to records or contact with any witness in support of his defense." In a
similar fashion, in People v. Sandiganbayan, the Highest Court admonished State
officials for marking time until two (2) treaties were ratified by the Senate before it
would proceed witii the preliminary investigation against the accused, which
deliberate delay would give the prosecutorial officials an undue advantage
unavailable at the time of the investigation.

In these cases. Accused himself does not allude to having been vexed by the
long interval, save for the mathematical reckoning he construed from the timeline.
In the case of Uy v. Hon. Adriano, it has been held that "speedy trial" is a relative
term and necessarily a flexible concept. In determining whether the right of the
accused to a speedy trial was violated, the delay should be considered, in view of
the entirety of the proceedings. Indeed, mere mathematical reckoning of the time
involved would not suffice as the realities of everyday life must be regarded in
judicial proceedings which, after all, do not exist in a vacuum.

On the other hand, in Tatad v. Sandiganbayan, the Supreme Court recognized
that political motivations played a vitsil role in activating and propelling the
prosecutorial process against the accused. Not so in this case. Accused has not even

,  alluded to any political motivation that could have provided the necessary
parallelism for him to avail of the same "radical relief." (Footnotes omitted.
Emphases in the original.)

Evidently, there is no merit to accused's claim of violation of his right to
speedy disposition of his case.

2. Neither is the charge against accused 'barred by prescription. y ' ^

/
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Like the argument about the alleged violation of his right to speedy
disposition, accused's claim that the charge against him has prescribed, is not
novel at all. This issue has also been repeatedly raised by accused and addressed
by the Court.

In our 8 March 2017 Resolution^ resolving accused's Omnibus Motion,^
we held that:

In criminal law, prescription admits of two (2) kinds: (a) prescription of a
crime or offense; and (b) prescription of the penalty. The distinction is explained •
by jurisprudence thusly: "[pjrescription of the crime is forfeiture or loss of rights of
the State to prosecute the offender after the lapse of a certain time, while
prescription of the penalty is the loss or forfeiture by the government of the right to
execute the final sentence after the lapse of a certain time. Under the Revised Penal
Code, prescription of an offense beings to run from the day on which the crime is
discovered by the offended party, the authorities or their agents.

Herein Accused was charged with Falsification of Public Document. Under
Art. 171, [paragraph 4 of the Revised Penal Code, which carries with it the penalty
of prision mayor, an afflictive penalty. Crimes punishable by afflictive penalties
prescribe in fifteen (15) years.

In this case, the falsification purportedly committed by Accused was only
discovered when a complaint was filed against him on April 6,2011. By the time
that the Second Infoiination was filed on November 9,2016, only five (5) years,
eight (8) months and three (3) days had expired since the filing of the said
complaint, which clearly falls within the 15-year prescriptive period. Certainly,
therefore, the prosecution of Accused for the crime charged is not yet barred by
prescription. (Footnotes omitted. Emphasis in the original.)

In the more recent Resolution of this Court dated 5 January 2018, we further
ruled:

We also held therein that accused's prosecution for falsification is not barred
by prescription. This is because falsification of public documents imder Art. 171
(4) of the Revised Penal Code (RPC) carries die penalty of prision mayor, an
afflictive penalty. Under Art. 90 of the RPC, crimes with afflictive penalties
prescribe in 15 years. Under Art. 91 of the RPC, prescription of offense begins to
run from the day on which the crime is discovered by the offended party, the
authorities or their agents. Hence, the reckoning point of prescription in this case
is not 17 June 1997, when the Certification was apparently executed. Instead, it runs
from the time the alleged falsification was discovered by the complainant.^
(Footnotes omitted.)

Clearly, accused's claim that the charge against him has prescribed has long
been addressed and is without merit.

Rollo, Vol. I, pp. 230-240.
Id. at 171-192.

Vol. II, pp. 471-472.
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3. There was no violation of accused's
constitutional right during the clarificatory
hearing at the Office of the Ombudsman.

We find no merit in accused's claim that his rights were violated when the
Hearing Officer from the Office of the Ombudsman, Atty. Ramirez, extracted
from him an admission that he signed the subject Certification, during
clarificatory hearing and without the assistance of counsel.

Accused began with the reasoning that since the nature and causes of action
are determined by the allegations of the complaint, the assigned investigator from
the Office of the Ombudsman had authority only to conduct clarificatory hearing
on the original charge of nepotism.

Accused next claims that since the falsification charge was not alleged in the
complaint-affidavit, and it was only at that moment of accused's admission during
clarificatory hearing that the charge of falsification was thought of, his right to
due process was violated. He adds that when the first Information against him for
falsification was dismissed by the Sandiganbayan, the Office of the Ombudsman
should have conducted a preliminary investigation for the falsification charge
before filing the present (second) Information. Because the Office of the
Ombudsman failed to do so, accused concludes that the instant Information is
tainted, null and void for having been filed in violation of his right to due process
of law and beyond the Ombudsman's authority.

Accused, thus, summarizes that the said incident during clarificatory hearing
violated his rights (1) to due process; (2) to be represented by counsel at that
moment; (3) to preliminary investigation on the charge of falsification; and (4) to
be protected from illegally extracted admission.

Again, accused's claims and conclusions are unwarranted.

Accused's premise is false to begin with. Contrary to accused's assertion,
the charge of falsification of public document had been alleged in both complaint-
affidavits of Despuig and Monta. A simple reading of paragraph 12 of the
Complaint-Affidavit of Despuig^ and paragraph 10 of that of Monta,^^^ will
readily show that falsification of public document was alleged, in addition to the
charge of nepotism, dishonesty and acts prejudicial to the best interest of public
service. Hence, the preliminary investigation conducted by the Office of the
Ombudsman was for all the said charges.

Exhibit "A-1.

Exhibit "B-1.
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At any rate, it is not the complaint-affidavit which dictates what charges are
to be filed. The institution of a criminal action depends upon the sound discretion
of the fiscal. He may or may not file the complaint or information, follow or not
follow that presented by the offended party, according to whedier the evidence, in
his opinion, is sufficient or not to establish the guilt of the accused beyond
reasonable doubt. ̂ ̂ ̂

We are also not swayed by accused's claim that his right to due process was
violated when the Ombudsman did not conduct another preliminai^ investigation
before filing the second Information.

We note that while the first Information filed, following the said preliminary
investigation, was dismissed for lack of specific factual recitals, the dismissal was
made without prejudice to its re-filing. Hence, save for additional factual recitals,
basically the same Information was re-filed with the Sandiganbayan based on the
same complaints.

In Villqflor v. Vivary Gozon,^^^ the Court held:

The filing of the Amended Infonnation, without a new preliminary
investigation, did not violate the right of respondent to be protected from a hasty,
malicious and oppressive prosecution; an open and public accusation of a crime; or
from the trouble, the expenses and the anxiety of a public trial. The Amended
Information could not have come as a surprise to him for the simple and obvious
reason that it charged essentially the same offense as that under the original
Information. Moreover, if the original charge was related to the amended one, such
that an inquiry would elicit substantially the same facts, then a new preliminary
investigation was not necessary.

Similarly, accused could not have been surprised by the allegations in the
second Information, as they were basically the same as that of the first
Information. Also, considering that the second Information pertained to the same
charges, a second preliminary investigation was unnecessary as it would have just
yielded basically the same facts. Clearly then, accused's right to due process was
not violated when another preliminary investigation was not conducted prior to
the filing of the second Information.

We are also not convinced that accused's right to due process was violated
when he was not represented by counsel during the clarificatoiy hearing, as part
of the preliminary investigation before the Office of the Ombudsman.

A preliminary investigation is an inquiry held to determine whether there
is sufficient ground to engender a well-founded belief that a crime has been
committed and the respondent is probably guilty thereof.

People V. Yecyec, etal, G.R. No. 183551, 12 November, 2014.
402 Phil. 222-232 (2001). " /
RULES OF Court, Rule 112, Section 1. ^ j * %
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The clarificatory hearing referred to is part of the preliminary investigation
conducted by the Office of the Ombudsman, which is provided for in Section 4,
Rule 112 of the Rules of Court:

Sec. 4. Procedure. — The Dreliminarv investigation of cases falling under the

jurisdiction of the Sandiganbavan and Regional Trial Courts shall be conducted in
the manner prescribed in Section 3. Rule 112 of the Rules of Court, subject to the
following provisions:

a) If the complaint is not under oath or is based only on official reports, the
investigating officer shall require the complainant or supporting witnesses to
execute affidavits to substantiate the complaints.

b) After such affidavits have been secured, the investigating officer shall issue
an order, attaching thereto a copy of the affidavits and other supporting documents,
directing the respondent to submit, within ten (10) days from receipt thereof, his
counter-affidavits and controverting evidence with proof of service thereof on the
complainant. The complainant may file reply affidavits within ten (10) days after
service of the counter-affidavits.

c) If the respondent does not file a counter-affidavit, the investigating officer
may consider the comment filed by him, if any, as his answer to the complaint. In
any event, the respondent shall have access to the evidence on record.

d) No motion to dismiss shall be allowed except for lack of jurisdiction.
Neither may a motion for a bill of particulars be entertained. If respondent desires
anv matter in the complainant's affidavit to be clarified, the narticularization thereof

mav be done at the time of clarificatorv questioning in the manner provided in
paragraph (f) of this section.

e) If the respondent cannot be served with the order mentioned in paragraph
6 hereof, or having been served, does not comply therewith, the complaint shall be
deemed submitted for resolution on the basis of the evidence on record.

f) If. after the filing of the requisite affidavits and their supporting evidences,

there are facts material to the case which the investigating officer mav need to be

clarified on. he mav conduct a clarificatorv hearing during which the parties shall

be afforded the opportunity to be present but without the right to examine or cross-
examine the witness being questioned. Where the appearance of the parties or

witnesses is impracticable, the clarificatorv questioning mav be conducted in
writing, wherebv the questions desired to be asked bv the investigating officer or a
partv shall be reduced into writing and served on the witness concerned who shall

be required to answer the same in writing and under oath.

g) Upon the termination of the preliminary investigation, the investigating
officer shall forward the records of the case together with his resolution to the
designated authorities for their appropriate action thereon.

No information may be filed and no complaint may be dismissed without the
written authority or approval of the Ombudsman in cases falling within the
jurisdiction of the Sandiganbayan, or of the proper Deputy Ombudsman in all other
cases. (Underscoring supplied.) ^
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As may be gleaned from the foregoing provision, the investigating officer
may conduct a clarificatory hearing if he wishes to be clarified of facts material
to the case. However, Section 3 specifies that while the parties have the right to
be present, they have no right to examine or cross-examine the witness.

This is because a preliminary investigation, including the clarificatory
hearing therein, is not a part of the trial. It is only during trial that an accused can
demand the full exercise of his rights. Meanwhile, the rights of a respondent in a
preliminary investigation are limited to those granted by procedural law.^^^

Accordingly, the fact that accused was not represented by counsel during the
clarificatory hearing does not violate accused's right to due process.

4. Accused's admission that he signed the
subject Certification, which was made during
clarificatory hearing and without the
assistance of counsel, is voidfor having been
obtained in violation of his right under
Section 12(3) of the Constitution.

We note that in response to a question from the Hearing Officer, accused
appears to have admitted to signing the subject Certification, without the
assistance of counsel.

Accused claims that his admission that he signed the subject Certification,
which was done during clarificatory hearing without the assistance of counsel is
a violation of his constitutional right.

We rule that because one of the charges was shown to be falsification
committed in issuing the subject Certification, accused's said admission amounts
to a confession.

A confession taken without the assistance of counsel during preliminary
investigation has been held to be void^^^ for being in violation of Section 12(3),
Article III of the 1987 Constitution. For this reason, herein accused's admission

Estrada v. Office of the Ombudsman, G.R. Nos. 212140-41,21 January 2015.
'22 People V. BoMngo, 671 Phil. 71-94 (2011).
'22 Section 12. (1) Any person under investigation for the conunission of an offense shall have the right to be
informed of his ri^t to remain silent and to have competent and independent counsel preferably of his own choice.
If the person cannot afford the services of counsel, he must be provided with one. These rights cannot be waived
except in writing and in the presence of counsel.

xxxx

(3) Any confession or admission obtained in violation of this or Section 17 hereof shall be inadmissible in evidence
against him.

.  /
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taken without counsel, is void. As a result, it may not be used to convict the
accused.

Nonetheless, this does not mean an automatic acquittal for the accused.

The jurisdiction of the court is not affected by any invalidity in or even the
absence of preliminary investigation.^^"*

Moreover, in People v. Felixminia y Camacho^^^ the Court held that
although the extrajudicial confession of the accused during custodial interrogation
was inadmissible for violation of his right to counsel, his conviction of the crime
charged was proper where other pieces of evidence presented were sufficient to
prove his guilt beyond reasonable doubt.

n. Merits of the Case

The Information charges accused with falsification of public document under
Article 171, paragraph 4 of the RPC.*^^ The elements of falsification by a public
officer or employee or notary public as defined in Article 171 of the RFC are that:
(1) the offender is a public officer or employee or notary public; (2) the offender
takes advantage of his official position; and (3) he or she falsifies a document by
committing any of the acts mentioned in Article 171 of the RPC.*^^

Meanwhile, the elements of violation of Article 171, paragraph 4 of the RFC
are as follows:

(a) the offender makes in a public document untruthful statements in
a narration of facts;

(b) he has a legal obligation to disclose the truth of the facts narrated
by him; and

(c) the facts narrated by him are absolutely false.

Upon evaluation of the evid[ence on record and the applicable laws, we find
that the foregoing elements are present in the instant case and were duly proven

Larranagav. Court of Appeals, 351 Phil. 75-93 (1998).
'25 429 Phil. 309-327^02).
'2® Art. 171. Falsification by public officer, employee or notary or ecclesiastic minister. — ART. 171. Falsification
by public officer, employee or notary or ecclesiastic minister. — The penally of prisi6n mayor and a fine not to
exceed One million pesos (PI,000,000) shall be imposed upon any public officer, employee, or notary who, taking
advantage of his official position, shall falsify a document by committing any of the following acts:
XXX

4. Making untruthful statements in a narration of facts;
XXX

The same penalty shall be imposed upon any ecclesiastical minister who shall commit any of the offenses
enumerated in the preceding paragraphs of this article, with respect to any record or document of such character
that its falsification may affect the civil status of persons.
'22 Typoco, Jr. v. People, G.R. Nos. 221857 & 222020, 16 August 2017.
'2® Corpuz, Jr. v. People, G.R. Nos. 212656-57,23 November 2016.

/  i
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by the prosecution. Hence, we find the accused GUBLTY beyond reasonable
doubt of the crime of falsification of a public document under paragraph 4 of
Article 171 of the RPC, as follows:

a. The accused is a public officer

Gacusan, the Chief of the Human Resource Management Office of the
Municipality of Talugtug, Nueva Ecija, identified the Service Record^^^ of accused
Quintino Soriano Caspillo, Jr., establishing the latter to have served as the
municipality's mayor from 1 January 1994 to 31 December 2013, as well as from
1 January 2014 to 3 May 2015, and again, from 18 January 2016 to the present.

It is, therefore, beyond question that accused was a public officer at the time
of the execution of the subject Certification dated 17 June 1997.

h. The accused took advantage of his official
position.

In falsification of public document, the offender is considered to have taken
advantage of his official position when (1) he has the duty to make or prepare or
otherwise to intervene in the preparation of a document; or (2) he has the official
custody of the document which he falsifies.

In the present case, accused is the mayor of the municipality of Talugtug,
Nueva Ecija. As such, he is empowered under Chapter III, Article I, Section 444,
paragraph (1) (b) (v) of the Local Government Code^^^ to appoint local heads of
departments of a municipality. Hence, accused was vested with authority to
appoint Talugtug's Municipal Planning and Development Coordinator during the
time material to this case.

In the case at bar, accused is required to disclose his relationship with his
appointee in the form of a certification. This was the testimony of Edgar M.
Martinez, Director II of CSC Region 3, Cabanatuan City. Martinez explained that

'29 Exhibit "CC."
•20 Galeos v. People, 657 Phil. 500-528 (2011).
131 SECTION 444. The Chief Executive: Powers, Duties, Functions and Compensation. — (a) The municipal

mayor, as the chief executive of the municipal government, shall exercise such powers and performs such duties
and flmctions as provided by this Code and other laws.
(b) For efficient, effective and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the
municipality and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of this Code, the municipal mayor shall:
(1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the municipal
government, and in this connection, shall:
(i) XXX
(v) Appoint all officials and employees whose salaries and wages are wholly or mainly paid out of municipal funds
and whose appointments are not odierwise provided for in this Code, as well as those he may be authorized by law
to appoint; /
(vi) XXX /

/
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where the appointing authority and appointee have the same surname or in case of
doubt on whether the rule on nepotism has been violated, their office requires the
HRMO or appointing authority to submit a Certification attesting that the
appointing authority and the appointee are not related within the prohibited degree
of relationship - i.e.; fourth degree of consanguinity or affinity.

Evidently, accused was able to appoint Elmer Caspillo as MPDC head due to
his official position as municipal mayor of Talugtug. Meanwhile, Elmer Caspillo's
appointment by accused was confirmed because the subject Certification
(executed by accused and) submitted to the CSC stated that accused and Elmer
Caspillo have "no biological relationship or affinity to" each other.

Thus, accused may be considered to have taken advantage of his official
position, consideiing that it was his duty to issue and submit the subject
Certification in view of his position as the appointing authority.

c. The accused made in a public document
an untruthful statement in a narration of
facts.

As discussed in a preceding section of this Decision, accused's admission
during clarificatory hearing that he signed the subject Certification is void and
may not be used as evidence against him.

Nonetheless, we rule that there is sufficient circumstantial evidence
indicating that accused has signed the subject Certification.

First, the Certification containing accused's signature was received by
Martinez of CSC Region III, through the Human Resource Office of Talugtug.^^^
As discussed in the immediately preceding section, this Certification is required
to be executed by the appointing authority, and to be submitted to CSC as a
prerequisite for confirming the appointment made. The Certification passed
through the HRMO of Talugtug, which processes a substantial number of
documents signed by accused, without any question regarding who signed it.
Without any evidence to the contrary, there is a disputable presumption as to the
HRMO and CSC that official duty has been regularly performed.

Eventually, Elmer Caspillo's appointment to the position of MPDC head was
confirmed by the CSC. No one, least of all accused, raised the issue that the
Certification which made this possible was not actually signed by accused. Even
now, accused has not denied executing the subject Certification.

Vol.n,p.61. y '
"3 Id. at 49. y

Rules of Court, Rule 131, Section 3(m). / d
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Having established that accused executed the Certification, the next inquiry
is whether the subject Certification may be considered a public document.

Under Section 19, Rule 132 of the Rules of Court, the following are
considered public documents:

Sec. 19. Classes of Documents. — For the purpose of their presentation
evidence, documents are either public or private.

Public documents are:

(a) The written official acts, or records of the official acts of the sovereign
authority, official bodies and tribunals, and public officers, whether of the
Philippines, or of a foreign country;

(b) Documents acknowledge before a notary public except last wills and
testaments; and

(c) Public records, kept in the Philippines, of private documents required by
law to the entered therein.

All other writings are private.

In the instant case, the subject Certification is a document required to be
executed by the municipal mayor pursuant to the exercise of his power to appoint
the MPDC head in his municipality. The act of appointment by the appointing
authority is considered a written official act of a public officer of the
Philippines.

Moreover, in Siquian v. People,^^^ the High Court has ruled that a
certification, which was prepared in accordance with the standard form prescribed
by the government pursuant to law, was invested with the character of a public
document.

Indubitably, the subject Certification is a public document. Hence,
falsification thereof is punishable under Article 171 of the RFC.

The next question is whether accused made an untruthful statement in a
narration of facts.

We rule in the affirmative.

Gonzalesv. Narvasa, 392 P\a\.5lS-531 (2000). ^253 Phil. 217-230 (1989). ^
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In Galeos v. People,^^^ the Supreme Court held that when a government
employee is required to disclose his relatives in government service, the
information elicited qualifies as a narration of facts contemplated in Art. 171 (4)
of the RPC. It held that the question of whether persons are related by affinity or
consanguinity within the fourth degree is one of fact, not opinion, because its truth
or falsity may be proved:

A narration of facts is merely an account or description of the particulars of

an event or occmrence. We have held that a certification by accused officials in
the Statement of Time Elapsed and Work Accomplished qualifies as a narration of
facts as contemplated under Article 171 (4) of the Revised Penal Code, as it
consisted not only of figures and numbers but also words were used therein giving
an account of the status of the flood control project.

In this case, the required disclosure or identification of relatives "within the
fourth civil degree of consanguinitv or affinitv" in the SALN involves merelv a

description of such relationship: it does not call for an application of law in a
particular set of facts. On the other hand. Articles 963 to 967 of the Civil Code
simply explain the concept of proximity of relationship and what constitute direct
and collateral lines in relation to the rules on succession. The question of whether
or not persons are related to each other bv consanguinitv or affinitv within the

fourth degree is one of fact. Contrary to petitioners' assertion, statements
concerning relationship may be proved as to its truth or falsity, and thus do not
amoimt to expression of opinion. When a government emplovee is required to
disclose his relatives in the government service, such information elicited Aerefore

qualifies as a narration of facts contemplated under Article 171(4) of the Revised

Penal Code, as amended. (Underscoring supplied.)

Going back to the case before us, there is sufficient evidence which show
beyond reasonable doubt that accused made such an untruthful statement in a
narration of fact in executing the subject Certification.

f

Witness Domingo, the Municipal Civil Registrar of Talugtug, identified in
his Judicial Affidavit^^® the Certification^^^ dated 6 June 2016 regarding the birth
details of accused contained in Talugtug's Registry of Births. Domingo also
identified the Birth Certificates of accused Quintino Soriano Caspillo, Jr.^"*® and
Rodrigo Soriano Caspillo,^"^^ which shows that they share the same parents -
Quintino Caspillo, a farmer, and Francisca Soriano, a housekeeper. Accused and
Rodrigo are clearly brothers, and accused has not outrightly denied this.

Meanwhile, the Birth Certificate of Elmer Caspillo showed that he is the son
of Rodrigo Soriano Caspillo and Perpetua Abundo Fronda. As accused is the
brother of Rodrigo, it is evident that the latter's son, Elmer, is accused's nephew.

Supra at note 130.
'38 Rollo, Vol. II, pp. 42-47.

Exhibit "D."

Exhibit "C.

Exhibit "E.
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Moreover, complainant Monta testified that the fact that Elmer Caspillo is
the nephew of accused Quintino Soriano Castillo, Jr. is public knowledge in
Talugtug, where Monta is a lifelong resident.

It was, therefore, duly established that Elmer Caspillo is the son of accused's
brother, Rodrigo Soriano Caspillo. For this reason, accused and Elmer Caspillo
are related by consanguinity, particularly the third degree of consanguinity.

For this reason, accused's statement in the subject Certification that he has
no biological relationship or affinity to Elmer Caspillo is an untruthful statement
in a narration of fact.

d. The accused had a legal obligation to
disclose the truth of the fact narrated by
him.

Section 59, Chapter 8, Book V of the Administrative Code of the Philippines
(Executive Order No. 292) states:

SEC. 59. Nepotism. — (1) All appointments in the national, provincial,
city and municipal governments or in any branch or instrumentality thereof
including government-owned or controlled corporations, made in favor of a
relative of the appointing or recommending authority, or of the chief of the bureau
or office, or of die persons exercising immediate supervision over him, are hereby
prohibited.

As used in this Section, the word "relative" and members of the family
referred to are those related within the third degree either of consanguinity or of
affinity.

(2) The following are exempted from the operation of the rules on
nepotism: (a) persons employed in a confidential capacity, (b) teachers, (c)
physicians, and (d) members of the Armed Forces of the Philippines: Provided,
however. That in each particular instance full report of such appointment shall be
made to the Commission.

The restriction mentioned in subsection (1) shall not be applicable to the
case of a member of any family who, after his or her appointment to any position
in an office or bureau, contracts marriage with someone in the same office or
bureau, in which event the employment or retention therein of both husband and
wife may be allowed.

Similarly, Section 79 of the Local Government Code provides that
person shall be appointed in the career service of the local government if he is
related within the fourth civil degree of consanguinity or affinity to the appointing
authority or recommending authority."

142TSN, 27 November 2017, ppl2-13.
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Going further, the Supreme Court held in Layno v. People^^^ that:

The law on nepotism, as provided in Section 49(a) of PD No. 807,
prohibits the appointing or recommending authority from making any
appointment in the national, provincial, city or municipal governments or in any
branch or instrumentality thereof, including government-owned or controlled ^
corporations, in favor of his (appointing or recommending authority's) relative
wi^n the third degree of consanguinity or affinity. Thus, in order to guarantee
that the law is dulv observed, it is required, among others, that the appointment

paper should be accompanied bv a certification of the appointing or
recommending authoritv stating therein that he is not related to the appointee

vdthin the third degree of consanguinitv or affinitv. Although Section 49 (a) of
PD No. 807 does not explicitly provide that the appointing or recommending
authority shall disclose his true relationship with the appointee in the form of a
certification, nonetheless, in the light of the rulings in the aforecited cases, the
legal obligation of the appointing or recommending authoritv to state the true facts
required to be stated in the certification is inherent in the law on prohibition

against nepotism and the nature and purpose of such certification. (Underscoring
supplied.)

Indubitably, accused, in his capacity as mayor and appointing authority, had
a legal obligation to disclose in the subject Certification the truth of his
relationship with his appointee, Elmer Caspillo.

e. The fact narrated by accused is
absolutelyfalse.

It has been held that if there exists not even an iota of colorable truth in what

is declared in the narration of facts, then the requisite of absolute falsity of the
statement is met.^"^ Corollary thereto, if the statements are not altogether false,
there being some colorable truth in them, the crime of falsification is deemed not
to have been committed.

Meanwhile, the question of whether or not persons are related to each other
by consanguinity or affinity within the fourth degree is one of fact.^"^^

Looking at the established facts of the case, it is plain to see that accused and
Elmer Caspillo are third degree relatives by consanguinity. Accordingly, the final
element of the crime of falsification of a public document under Article 171,
paragraph 4 of the RFC is present herein.

"3 Supra at note 95.

Supra at note 136.
People V. Sandiganbc^an (2nd Division), G.R. No. 197953,5 August 2015.
Supra at note 130.
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/ Damage and prejudice of the public
interest is not a necessary element of the
crime of falsification of a public
document.

Finally, we address accused's argument that the prosecution must prove
damage and prejudice of the public interest simply because this was alleged in the
Information.

What are required to be proved in the Information are only the essential
elements of the crime. Thus, in Tan v. Sandiganbayanj^^ where conspiracy was
alleged in the Information even when, it was eventually held (after reinvestigation)
not to be an essential element of the crime charged, the Supreme Court ruled that
the mention of conspiracy in the Information may considered a mere surplusage
that does not affect the validity thereof.

Similarly, in the instant case, the allegation in the Information that accused's
actuation caused damage and prejudice to the public may be considered as a mere
surplusage, considering that this is not an essential element of falsification of
public document.

As emphatically explained in Typoco, Jr. v. People'}^^

The law is clear that wrongful intent on the part of the accused to injure
a third person is not an essential element of the crime of falsification of public
document. It is jurisprudentially settled that in the feilsification of public or
official documents, whether by public officers or private persons, it is not
necessary that there be present the idea of gain or the intent to injure a third
person for the reason that, in contradistinction to private documents, the
principal thing punished is the violation of the public faith ̂ d the destruction
of truth as therein solemnly proclaimed. In falsification of public documents,
therefore, the controlling consideration is the public character of a document:
and the existence of any prejudice caused to third persons or. at least, the
intent to cause such damage becomes immaterial. (Underscoring supplied.)

Consequently, there is no need for the prosecution to show damage and
prejudice to the public interest in order to prove accused's guilt of the crime of
falsification of public document imder Article 171 (4) of the RFC.

g. Accused's claim of good faith is
unaJ?ailing under the circumstances.

/
354 Phil. 463-474(1998).
Supra at note 127.

/
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As discussed in the immediately preceding section, intent to cause damage
is immaterial in a charge for falsification of public document.

Moreover, we find no merit in accused's claim of good faith. We are not
persuaded by his claim that third degree or fourth degree relationship is a technical
term which he, as an engineer, is not expected to have an intelligent grasp of.

First, accused is a long-time public official. His Service Record shows that
he has been in government service since 1973. In addition, he held the position of
Vice Mayor fi-om 1988 to 1993. Finally, except for a nine-year interruption, he
has continuously held the position of Mayor of Talugtug fi*om 1994 to the present.
In his decades of holding a high government position with appointive powers, he
is expected to have a good understanding of the matters concerning nepotism.

Second, the Certification does not mention degrees of relationship. It simply
states "biological relationship or affinity," which is plain English that accused, as
a college graduate and an Engineer by profession, may reasonably be expected to
understand.

Third, accused's claim that there was no licensed engineer that would fit the
qualification for the job needed by the municipality was never substantiated.

h. Applicable penalty

The crime of falsification of public document under Article 171 (4) of the
RFC is punishable by prision mayor and a fine not exceeding P5,000.00.^'^^

Following Articles 64 and 76 of the RFC and the Indeterminate Sentence
Law, and noting that no mitigating or aggravating circumstance was alleged and
proven in this case, accused is meted the penalty of imprisonment for a minimum
period of two (2) years, four (4) months, and one (1) day and a maximum period
of eight (8) years and one (1) day. All accessory penalties pertinent to prision
mayor are likewise imposed upon the accused.

A P5,000.00 fine is likewise imposed on the accused.

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, accused Quintino Soriano
Caspillo, Jr. is found GUtt.TY beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of
Falsification of Public Document under Article 171, paragraph 4 of the Reyised
Penal Code and is accordingly sentenced to:

Although Republic Act No. 10951 (enacted on August 29,2017) increases the corresponding fine for violation
of Article 171 of the RFC to a maximum of Php1,000,000.00, this will not be applied herein as it is not favorable
to the accused.
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1. Imprisonment for a minimum period of two (2) years, four (4)
months and one (1) day and a maximum period of eight (8) years
and one (1) day;

2. Fine amounting to P5,000.00; and

3. All the accessory penalties to prision mayor.

SO ORDERED.

:SPESES

^ssoci66 Justice

WE CONCUR:

MA. THERESA DO^RES C. GOMEZ-ESTOESTA
Associate Justice, Chairperson

/ij
BAYANI^. JACINTO

Associate Justice

ATTESTATION

I attest that the conclusions in the above Decision were reached in

consultation before the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the
Court's Division.

MA. THERES^OLORES C. GOMEZ-
ESTOESTA

Chairperson, Seventh Division
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CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13 of the Constitution, and the Division
Chairman's Attestation, it is hereby certified that the conclusions in the above
Decision were reached in consultation before the case was assigned to the writer
of the opinion of the Court's Division.

ARC M. C

Presiding Justice
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